

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,)
INC., et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
) CIVIL ACTION
 v.)
)
 KATHY BOOCKVAR, et al.,)
) No. 20-CV-02078
 Defendants.)
)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' VERIFIED MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. BACKGROUND 5

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

III. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN CERTIFICATION..... 8

 A. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED. 9

 1. By violating the Election Code, Pennsylvania election officials violated the Electors Clause of Article II..... 9

 2. By encouraging different treatment of defective ballots, Pennsylvania election officials violated the Equal Protection Clause. 11

 B. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 13

 C. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS PLAINTIFFS. 13

 D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS FURTHERED BY ENTRY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bimbo Bakers USA, Inc. v. Botticella,
613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 7

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... passim

Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.,
531 U.S. 70 (2000)..... 10

Carson v. Simon,
No. 20-3139, 2020 WL 6335967 (8th Cir. Oct. 29, 2020) 1, 3, 8, 13

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 14

Fres-Co Sys. United States v. Hawkins,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199343 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2016)..... 7, 8

Gray v. Sanders,
372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... 12

Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.,
276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Holland v. Rosen,
895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 8

Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009) 14

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 9

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919, 943 (1983)..... 1

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 10

Moore v. Ogilvie,
394 U.S. 814 (1969)..... 14

Neo Gen Screening, Inc. v. TeleChem Int’l, Inc.,
69 F. App’x 550 (3d Cir. 2003) 8

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)..... 2, 6, 11

Pierce v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections,
324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 13, 14

Pileggi v. Aichele,
843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 7

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d (3d Cir. 2017)..... 8, 14

Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram,
650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... 8, 9

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 1

Other Authorities

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3146.8(a)..... 5, 11

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3146.8(b)..... 5, 11

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3146.8(g)(1.1)..... 5, 11

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3146.8(g)(4)(ii)..... 6

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3150.16 5, 10

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3150.17 11

3 U.S.C. § 5..... 5

Pam Fessler & Elena Moore, *More than 550,000 Primary Absentee Ballots Rejected in 2020, Far Outpacing 2016*, <https://www.npr.org/2020/08/22/904693468/more-than-550-000-primary-absentee-ballots-rejected-in-2020-far-outpacing-2016> (Aug. 22, 2020) 4

U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 2 3, 9
